Conduct ed noi se according to:

EN 55022 class B

EUT:
Manuf act urer:

Qperating Condition:

Test Site:
Operator:

Configuration:

Conment :

Start of Test:

DT6-D1171 / PII1 1000 MHz (Scenic xB-1171)
Fujitsu Sienens Conputers

Scroll. "H'; 1024x768/85 Hz; HD CD Test
Fujitsu Siemens Augsburg (shielded room# 1)
A Herr

full configuration, PSU. M nebea E447-V20
Mai ns: 115 V/ 60 Hz; Monitor power via EUT
06.09.00 / 13:33:09

SCAN TABLE: "Volt_015- 30MHZ"

Det ect or:

Unit: dBuv
Curve 1: WMaxPeak
Curve 2:

Subrange 1:

Start Frequency:
St op Frequency:
Measure Ti ne:

| F Bandwi dt h:

Recei ver:

Si gnal Pat h:

Meas. Mode:

Tracki ng Gen.:

I nput :

Preanplifier:

RF Att.:
Ref. Level:

Mn. RF Att.:

IF Att.:
Aut or ange:

1CPOEO20

Aver age

Mode:

MaxHol d
MaxHol d

150.0 kHz Step Si ze: 6.0 kHz
30.0 Mz
10.0 s
10 kHz

ESHS Transducer: ESH2- 75

None System Transducer: None

Lin Add. Transd. 1: ESH3- 72
-- Add. Transd. 2: None
-- Add. Transd. 3: None
O f Denodul ation: A3
0 dB Vol une: --
--  Squel ch: --
10 dB Option: None
LowNoi se
On
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

06.09.00 13:48
Frequency
MHz

. 222000
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. 740000
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

06.09.00 13:48
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Conduct ed noi se according to:
EN 55022 cl ass B

EUT: DT6-D1171 / PII1 1000 MHz (Scenic xB-1171)

Manuf act ur er : Fujitsu Sienens Conputers

Operating Condition: Scroll. "H'; 1024x768/85 Hz; HD/ CD Test

Test Site: Fujitsu Sienens Augsburg (shielded room# 1)

Operator: A Herr

Confi guration: full configuration, PSU. M nebea E447-V20

Comment : Mai ns: 115 V/ 60 Hz; Monitor power from peripheral devicelLl SN

Start of Test: 06.09.00 / 13:15:00

SCAN TABLE: "Volt_015- 30MHZ"

Unit: dBuv
Det ect or: Mbde:

Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d

Curve 2: Average MaxHol d

Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 150.0 kHz Step Size: 6.0 kHz
St op Frequency: 30.0 Mz
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 10 kHz
Recei ver: ESHS Transducer: ESH2- 75
Si gnal Pat h: None System Transducer: None
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: ESH3- 22
Tracki ng Gen.: -- Add. Transd. 2: None
| nput : -- Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanplifier: O f Denodul ati on: A3
RF Att.: 0 dB Vol une: --
Ref. Level: -- Squel ch: --
Mn. RF Att.: 10 dB Option: None
IF Att.: LowNoi se
Aut or ange: On
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

06.09.00 13:29
Frequency
MHz
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:
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Conduct ed noi se according to:
EN 55022 cl ass B

EUT: DT6-D1171 / PII1 1000 MHz (Scenic xB-1171)
Manuf act ur er : Fujitsu Sienens Conputers
Operating Condition: scr. "H'; 1024x768/85 Hz; HD/ CD Test

Test Site: Fujitsu Sienens Augsburg (shielded room# 1)
Operator: A Herr

Configuration: PSU. Newt on E447-V50

Coment : Mai ns: 115 V/ 60 Hz; Monitor power via EUT

Start of Test: 06.10.00 / 08:47:58

SCAN TABLE: "Volt_015- 30MHZ"

Unit: dBuv
Det ect or: Mbde:

Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d

Curve 2: Average MaxHol d

Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 150.0 kHz Step Size: 6.0 kHz
St op Frequency: 30.0 Mz
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 10 kHz
Recei ver: ESHS Transducer: ESH2- 725
Si gnal Pat h: None System Transducer: None
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: ESH3- 22
Tracki ng Gen.: -- Add. Transd. 2: None
| nput : -- Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanplifier: O f Denodul ati on: A3
RF Att.: 0 dB Vol une: --
Ref. Level: --  Squel ch: --
Mn. RF Att.: 10 dB Option: None
IF Att.: LowNoi se
Aut or ange: O
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

06. 10.00 09:03
Frequency
MHz
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:
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Conduct ed noi se according to:
EN 55022 cl ass B

EUT: DT6-D1171 / PII1 1000 MHz (Scenic xB-1171)
Manuf act ur er : Fujitsu Sienens Conputers
Operating Condition: scr. "H';1024x768/ 85 Hz; HD/ CD Test

Test Site: Fujitsu Siemens Augsburg (shielded room# 1)

Operator: A Herr

Confi guration: PSU: Newt on E447-V50

Comment : Mai ns: 115 V/ 60 Hz; Monitor power from peripheral devicelLl SN

Start of Test: 06.10.00 / 09:05:51

SCAN TABLE: "Volt_015- 30MHZ"

Unit: dBuv
Det ect or: Mbde:

Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d

Curve 2: Average MaxHol d

Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 150.0 kHz Step Size: 6.0 kHz
St op Frequency: 30.0 Mz
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 10 kHz
Recei ver: ESHS Transducer: ESH2- 75
Si gnal Pat h: None System Transducer: None
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: ESH3- 22
Tracki ng Gen.: -- Add. Transd. 2: None
| nput : -- Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanplifier: O f Denodul ati on: A3
RF Att.: 0 dB Vol une: --
Ref. Level: --  Squel ch: --
Mn. RF Att.: 10 dB Option: None
IF Att.: LowNoi se
Aut or ange: O
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

06.10.00 09:21
Frequency
MHz

. 240000
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. 498000
. 990000
. 986000
. 838000
. 908000
. 636000
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. 260000

NOOA_ANFRLROOOO

N =

MEASUREMENT RESULT:

06.10.00 09:21
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Radi at ed emi ssion according to:

to EN55022 class B

EUT:
Manuf act urer:

Operating Condition:

Test Site:
Operator:
Configuration:
Conmment :

Start of Test:

Dr6-D1171 / PIII 1000 MHz (Scenic xB-1171)

Fujitsu Sienens Conputers
scrol |l "H'; 1024x768/85 Hz; HD CD Peri pheral - Test
Fujitsu Sienens Augsburg (10 m Sem Anechoi ¢ Chanber)

A. Luck
full configuration

PSU. M nebea E447-V20

05.09.00 / 11:36:49

SCAN TABLE: "10m 30-1000"

Short Description:

Unit: dBuV/ m
Det ector:

Curve 1: MaxPeak

Subrange 1:

Start Frequency:

St op Frequency:
Measure Ti ne:
| F Bandwi dt h:

Recei ver:

Si gnal Pat h:
Meas. Mode:
Tracki ng Gen.:
I nput :

Preanplifier:
RF Att.:

Ref . Level:
Mn. RF Att.:
IF Att.:

Aut or ange:

Curve 1:

1CPOEO20

10mField Strength

Mode:

ClearWite

30.0 Mz
1.0 Gz
10.0 s
120 kHz

ESXI
2DC- CP1X1
Lin
O f
2DC

10 dB
Coupl ed
-60. 0 dBm
0 dB

On

On

Step Size:

Transducer:

Syst em Tr ansducer :

Add. Transd. 1:
Add. Transd. 2:
Add. Transd. 3:

Denodul at i on:
Vol une:
Squel ch:

Option:

Repetition:
Stop Mark:
Stop Message:
Stop Message:

30.0 kHz

CBL6112 cal. 8/99
RFi n2- CP1/ X1

cabl e30- 1000

None

None

AM
70 %

None

Singl e
O f
O f
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

05.09.00 12:46
Frequency
MHz

99. 390000
165. 600000
177. 600000
299. 940000
399. 930000
699. 870000
745. 800000
927. 180000

1CPOEO20

"Quasi Peak"
Level Transd Limt
dBuVv/ m dB dBuVv/ m
22.10 11.2 30.0
21.80 10.7 30.0
17. 40 9.9 30.0
34.10 14.7 37.0
31. 20 17.9 37.0
31.80 21.8 37.0
33.20 22.5 37.0
34. 30 23.7 37.0
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NwWOoToTNN o N
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Hei ght
cm
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Azi mut h
deg
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330.
180.
330.

00
00
00

Pol ari sati on

VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
HORI ZONTAL
HORI ZONTAL
HORI ZONTAL
VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
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Radi at ed emi ssion according to:
to FCC class B

EUT: DT6-D1171 / PII1 1000 MHz (Scenic xB-1171)
Manuf act ur er : Fujitsu Sienens Conputers
Qperating Condition: scroll "H'; 1024x768/85 Hz; CD- HD- Peri pheral - Test
Test Site: Fujitsu Sienens Augsburg (10 m Seni Anechoi ¢ Chanber)
Qper at or: M Rot ht auscher
Confi guration: full configuration
Comment : PSU. M nebea E447-V20
Start of Test: 24.08.00 / 11:50:21
SCAN TABLE: "FCCl-5GHz"
Short Description: 3mMessung FCC 1 bis 5 Gz
Unit: dBuV/ m
Det ect or: Mbde:
Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d
Curve 2: Average MaxHol d
Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 1.0 GHz Step Size: 300. 0 kHz
St op Frequency: 5.0 Gz
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 1 MHz
Recei ver: ESXI  Transducer: Tensor cal 12-99
Si gnal Pat h: 2DC- CP7X1 System Transducer: RFi n2-CP7/ X1
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: Rosenber ger 8m
Tracki ng Gen.: Of Add. Transd. 2: None
| nput : 2DC Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanplifier: 10 dB Denodul ati on: AM
RF Att.: Coupl ed Vol une: 70 %
Ref. Level: -40.0 dBm Squel ch: --
Mn. RF Att.: 0 dB Option: None
IF Att.: --
Aut or ange: O
Curve 1: On  Repetition: Single
Curve 2: On  Stop Mark: Of
Stop Message: O f
Stop Message:
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

24.08.00 12:21
Frequency
MHz

1059. 700000
1093. 000000
1296. 700000
1324. 600000
1399. 600000
1457. 200000
1490. 200000
1599. 700000
1643. 200000

1CPOEO20

"Aver age"

Level

dBuVv/ m

28.
33.
32.

00
80
00

Transd

=

CO00OOOR®
NN NOoO~NO1oTo 0

dB

Limt
dBuVv/ m

53.
53.
53.

© © WO WWYWWYWOWWOo

Mar gi n
dB

25.
20.
21.
20
15
18
21.
17.
22.

OFRPWOANOKFR O

Hei ght
cm

100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.

[eNeololololoNeoNoNe]

Azi mut h
deg

330.
180.
59.
0.
0.
29.
29.
0.
330.

00
00
00

Pol ari sati on

HORI ZONTAL
HORI ZONTAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
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Radi at ed emi ssion according to:

to EN55022 class B

EUT:
Manuf act urer:

Operating Condition:

Test Site:
Qper at or:
Configuration:
Conmment :

Start of Test:

Dr6-D1171 / PIII 1000 MHz (Scenic xB-1171)

Fujitsu Sienens Conputers
scrol |l "H'; 1024x768/85 Hz; CD HD- Peri pheral - Test
Fujitsu Sienens Augsburg (10 m Seni Anechoi ¢ Chanber)

M Rot ht auscher

full configuration
PSU. Newt on E447-V50
09.10.00 / 14:57:14

SCAN TABLE: "10m 30-1000"

Short Description:

Unit: dBuV/ m
Det ector:

Curve 1: MaxPeak

Subrange 1:

Start Frequency:
St op Frequency:
Measure Ti ne:

| F Bandwi dt h:

Recei ver:

Si gnal Pat h:
Meas. Mode:
Tracki ng Gen.:
I nput :

Preanplifier:
RF Att.:

Ref . Level:
Mn. RF Att.:
IF Att.:

Aut or ange:

Curve 1:

1CPOEO20

10mField Strength

Mode:

ClearWite

30.0 Mz
1.0 Gz
10.0 s
120 kHz

ESXI
2DC- CP1X1
Lin
O f
2DC

10 dB
Coupl ed
-60. 0 dBm
0 dB

On

On

Step Size:

Transducer:

Syst em Tr ansducer :

Add. Transd. 1:
Add. Transd. 2:
Add. Transd. 3:

Denodul at i on:
Vol une:
Squel ch:
Option:

Repetition:
Stop Mark:
Stop Message:
Stop Message:

30.0 kHz

CBL6112 cal . 8/99
RFi n2- CP1/ X1

cabl e30- 1000

None

None

AM
70 %

None

Singl e
O f
O f
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

09.10.00 15:54
Frequency
MHz

66. 150000
113. 400000
166. 620000
299. 880000
499. 920000
654. 030000
695. 400000
745. 830000

1CPOEO20

"Quasi Peak"
Level Transd Limt
dBuVv/ m dB dBuVv/ m
26.50 5.7 30.0
24.80 12.5 30.0
23.80 10.7 30.0
27. 30 14.7 37.0
29. 40 19.4 37.0
26. 40 21.7 37.0
30.50 21.7 37.0
34.50 22.6 37.0

Mar gi n
dB

[EnY
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ggorToo~NNN O

Hei ght
cm

400.
160.
400.
280.
220.
220.
100.
220.

[eNoNoNoNeoNoNoNe)

Azi mut h
deg

239.
210.
119.
0
210.
0.
300.
180.

00
00
00

Pol ari sati on

HORI ZONTAL
VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
HORI ZONTAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
VERTI CAL
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Radi at ed emi ssion according to:
to FCC class B

EUT: DT6-D1171 / PII1 1000 MHz (Scenic xB-1171)
Manuf act ur er : Fujitsu Sienens Conputers
Qperating Condition: scroll "H'; 1024x768/85 Hz; CD- HD- Peri pheral - Test
Test Site: Fujitsu Sienens Augsburg (10 m Seni Anechoi ¢ Chanber)
Qper at or: M Rot ht auscher
Confi guration: full configuration
Comment : PSU: Newt on E447-V50
Start of Test: 09.10.00 / 15:58:08
SCAN TABLE: "FCCl-5GHz"
Short Description: 3mMessung FCC 1 bis 5 Gz
Unit: dBuV/ m
Det ect or: Mbde:
Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d
Curve 2: Average MaxHol d
Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 1.0 GHz Step Size: 300. 0 kHz
St op Frequency: 5.0 Gz
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 1 MHz
Recei ver: ESXI  Transducer: Tensor cal 12-99
Si gnal Pat h: 2DC- CP7X1 System Transducer: RFi n2-CP7/ X1
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: Rosenber ger 8m
Tracki ng Gen.: Of Add. Transd. 2: None
| nput : 2DC Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanplifier: 10 dB Denodul ati on: AM
RF Att.: Coupl ed Vol une: 70 %
Ref. Level: -40.0 dBm Squel ch: --
Mn. RF Att.: 0 dB Option: None
IF Att.: --
Aut or ange: O
Curve 1: On  Repetition: Single
Curve 2: On Stop Mark: O f
Stop Message: O f
Stop Message:
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:
09.10.00 16:28

Frequency

1199
1296
1333
1399
1492
1589
1689
1999
4936

MHz

800000
100000
000000
600000
900000
500000
100000
600000
600000

1CPOEO20

"Aver age"
Level Transd
dBuVv/ m dB
33.70 9.2
39.70 9.5
29.70 9.5
40. 20 9.7
34.00 9.7
32.70 10.1
31.70 11.1
29. 60 11.1
33.80 20.8

Limt
dBuVv/ m

53.
53.
53.

© ©O© WO WWYWWYWOWWOo

Mar gi n
dB

20
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13
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P WNNONDNDNDN
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100.
100.
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Azi mut h
deg

0.
29.
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29.

0.

330.
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0.
29.

Pol ari sati on
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